although more than six months may have elapsed since the occurrence thereof; but in the case of every such surplus of moneys, the person or persons having the same in possession, besides publishing and posting a statement and notice as hereinbefore provided, shall also within five days after such publication mail a copy of such notice, with postage prepaid, to each subscriber to said fund at his post-office address if the same be known or can with due diligence be ascertained.

SECTION 7. This act shall not apply to any such surplus of moneys which does not exceed in

amount the sum of twenty-five dollars.

Section 8. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication. Approved April 11, 1889.

[No. 396, S.]

[Published April 13, 1889.]

## CHAPTER 360.

AN ACT to prevent persons from unlawfully using or wearing the insignia or rosette of the military order of the Loyal Legion of the United States, or any imitation thereof.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Any person who shall willfully Penalty for unlawfully wear the insignia or rosette of the military order using or of the Loyal Legion of the United States, or any insignia or imitation thereof, or use the same to obtain aid rosette of military order or assistance within this state, unless he shall be of Loyal Legion of U.S. entitled to use or wear the same under the constitution and by-laws, rules and regulations of the military order of the Loyal Legion of the United States shall be guilty of a misdemeanor, and upon conviction, shall be punished by imprisonment for a term not to exceed thirty days, or a fine not to exceed twenty dollars, or by both such fine and imprisonment.

This act shall take effect and be in SECTION 2. force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 11, 1889.